

No. 16a769

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**MARK A. CHRISTESON,
Petitioner,**

v.

**DON ROPER,
Superintendent Potosi Correctional Center,
Respondent.**

**ON
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF
APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

MOTION FOR A STAY OF EXECUTION

**This is a Capital Case
Mark A. Christeson is Scheduled to be Executed January 31, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. CST**

JENNIFER A. MERRIGAN
Counsel of Record
Phillips Black Project
P.O. Box 63928
Philadelphia, PA 19147
(Tel.) (888) 532-0897
j.merrigan@phillipsblack.org

JOSEPH J. PERKOVICH
Phillips Black Project
P.O. Box 2171
New York, NY 10008
(Tel.) (888) 532-0897
j.perkovich@phillipsblack.org

January 30, 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|----|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 10 |
| I. THERE IS A REASONABLE PROBABILITY OF BOTH CERTIORARI BEING GRANTED AND SUCCESS ON THE MERITS | 11 |
| A. This Court’s Supervisory Powers Are Needed To Ensure Compliance With Its Orders In This Very Case | 11 |
| B. The Eighth Circuit Limited Its “Extraordinary Circumstances” Review To Abandonment, Conflicting With This Court And Deepening A Circuit Split..... | 12 |
| II. THE RELATIVE HARM TO THE PARTIES WEIGHS HEAVILY IN PETITIONER’S FAVOR..... | 13 |
| III. PETITIONER HAS NOT DELAYED | 14 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Barefoot v. Estelle, 463 U.S. 880 12, 13

Berger v. United States, 295 U.S. 78 17

Christeson v. Roper, 135 S. Ct. 891, 892 (2015)..... passim

Christeson v. Roper, No. 16-2730 6, 9

Christeson v. Roper, No. 4:04-cv-08004 3, 4

Hill v. McDonough, 547 U.S. 584 (2006) 12

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 10, 14, 15, 16

Luna v. Kernan, 784 F.3d 640 15

Mack v. Falk, 509 Fed.Appx. 756, 759 (10th Cir. 2013)..... 15

Maples v. Thomas, 132 S. Ct. 912 (2012)..... 14, 15

Martinez v. Superintendent E. Corr. Facility, 806 F.3d 27 15

Nelson v. Campbell, 541 U.S. 637 12

Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Pa. v. Casey, 510 U.S. 1309 13

Robertson v. Simpson, 624 F.3d 781..... 15

Ross v. Varano, 712 F.3d 784..... 15

Schmid v. McCauley, 825 F.3d 348 12, 16

Sentis Group, Inc. v. Shell Oil Co., 559 F.3d 888..... 9

Snow v. Ault 7, 8, 11

Thomas v. Atty. Gen., Florida, 795 F.3d 1286..... 15

United States v. Wheaton, 826 F.3d 843 15

Wainwright v. Booker, 473 U.S. 935 16

Whiteside v. United States, 775 F.3d 180 15
